
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
NOVEMBER 29, 2016 

 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Pitts, LaPointe, Campbell, Haff, O’Brien, 
Fedler, Gang, Skellie 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: Shaw 
SUPERVISORS: Henke, Hicks, Moore, Suprenant, Idleman, Hogan 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk     Roger Wickes, County Attorney    
Chris DeBolt, County Administrator   Al Nolette, County Treasurer  
Steve Haskins, DPW Superintendent    Todd Konifka, Deputy Supt. DPW 
Media  
 
AGENDA AS PRESENTED IN COMMITTEE NOTICE: 
1. Call to Order 
2. Accept Minutes – November 1, 2016 
3. Department Reports/Requests: 

A. Sewer District  
B. Department of Public Works 
 1) Discuss Winter Conference and Trade Show  
 2) 2016 Paving Project Update 
 3) 2016 Bridge Project Update  
 4) Resolution Request – Snow & Ice with Warren County  
 5) Resolution Request – Snow & Ice with NYSDOT 2017/2018 
 6)   Discuss Draft Standards Low Volume Roads 
 7) Discuss Draft County Snow & Ice Policy 
 8) Resolution Request – Budget Amendment for Road Projects 
 9)   Miscellaneous  

4. Other Business  
5. Adjournment 
 

Chairman Pitts called the meeting to order at 10:00 A.M.  
 
A motion to accept the minutes of the November 1, 2016 meeting was moved Mr. O’Brien, 
seconded by Mr. Campbell and adopted.   
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS – Steve Haskins, Superintendent of Public Works, 
addressed the following items with the committee, packet of handouts distributed, attached: 

 Winter Conference and Trade Show for the County Highway Superintendents – The 
conference is held in Albany and he would like to attend with his Deputy. The cost is $416 for 
both to attend and he budgeted for this expense. Committee approved.  

 2016 Paving Project Updates – Ninety-nine, 99%, complete; effectively done for the year. 
They did not get to one section, Co. Rt. 78 from 22 to 22, because they did not have the funds 
to do what needs to be done there.   

 2016 Bridge Project Updates – Finished their last bridge projects on Co. Rt. 30 and open to 
traffic as of 11/23.  

 Snow & Ice with Warren County – A motion to approve agreement between the County of 
Washington and the County of Warren for the removal of snow and salting/sanding to control 
ice on paved Warren County Roads for 2017 which will provide approximately $5,957.44 in 
revenue, a small increase from the previous year, was moved by Mr. Campbell, seconded by 
Mr. O’Brien and adopted.   

 Snow & Ice with NYSDOT 2017/2018 – A motion to authorize agreement between the 
County of Washington and the State of New York for the removal of snow and salting to 
control ice on State roads expiring June 30, 2018 providing revenue to the department on a 
time and materials basis was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  
 



Public Works Committee Meeting Minutes 
November 29, 2016 – Page 2 

 

 Draft Standards Low Volume Roads – This is for information only to review and discuss at 
a future meeting. He highlighted the section that states: “If standards are not adopted, 
municipalities may be held to more stringent construction and maintenance requirements 
designed for roads with higher traffic volumes.”  The next highest stringent standard is NYS 
DOT. There is no set standard at the County level. He will also work with the County Attorney 
on the review of this document.   

 Draft County Snow & Ice Policy – This is also for review and discussion. The County does 
not have a bare road policy only a level of service that has been going on for years which is 
basically a bare road practice. This would reaffirm that we do not have a bare roads policy and 
that could be communicated to law enforcement and the public. A lot of the times they are 
called out because law enforcement is requesting road conditions being addressed. They also 
do a lot of plowing for the State and activate staff on those beats. Review and come back next 
month. 

 Budget Amendment for Road Projects – The attached handout details the reason for the 
$277,942.71 shortage; extra due to concrete problems CR18/21 $232693.22 and other cost 
overruns $45,249.49. The handout lists an invoice for rental of a grader, Peckham grader 
$3,575. The County does not have a need for graders but does have two; one not operational 
and the other is operational but from 1973 with very little hydraulics on it. Most towns have 
graders. Vehicle damage repairs related to the condition of CR18/21are not included on this 
handout and estimated to be approximately $15,600. The County Administrator stated there is 
$427,000 remaining in the County salt budget and $302,000 in the State salt budget. Last year 
in November/December, the County used about $52,000 between those two lines. He is 
proposing to take 65% of the budget amendment amount out of County snow and the 
remainder from State snow. A motion to amend budget in the amount of $277,942.71 to cover 
road project expenses and forward to the Finance Committee for consideration was moved by 
Mr. Gang, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

 Miscellaneous: 
o An employee hurt himself on Co. Rt. 30 Bridge project and has been off on 

compensation. His anniversary date is approaching and has some unused vacation 
time. The Superintendent is requesting to give the employee upon his return to work a 
month extension to use his accrued vacation time. The Treasurer stated the Personnel 
Director plans to bring to committee a proposal globally addressing employee benefit 
time in relation to being out on compensation; in a lot of cases it is impossible for the 
employee to use their restored benefit time upon their return to work. A motion to 
approve one month extension of vacation time requested by the Superintendent for an 
employee who has been out on compensation was moved by Mr. Gang, seconded by 
Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

o Rental of Heavy Equipment – Chairman Pitts asked if heavy equipment is rented for 
a time period or a particular job. Typically rented by the month for a specific purpose; 
i.e. culverts.   

 
SEWER DISTRICT: In the absence of Joe Brilling, the following items were discussed: 
 
DEC Notice of Violation for Compost Facility – Mr. Haff stated that recently Mr. Brilling advised the 
committee that DEC gave the Sewer District a notice of violation for the compost facility. He thinks 
this committee should be able to see notices of violations and how many violations have not been 
remedied. He understands there is a consultant at the compost facility today and he would like  
 



Public Works Committee Meeting Minutes 
November 29, 2016 – Page 3 

 
this committee to have a copy of the report because we need to be in the loop. Mr. Suprenant 
stated the report should be included in the Commissioners meeting minutes.  
 
Budget Amendments: 

o Blowers for Compost Facility $5000 – A motion to amend budget in the amount of $5,000 
taking funds from compost reserve ($31,000) to purchase two blowers for the compost 
facility, replacing one and the other will be a spare, and forward to the Finance Committee 
for consideration was moved by Mr. Campbell, seconded by Mr. Gang and adopted.   

o Hauling Expense – Mr. Brilling discussed last month hauling failed product from the facility 
for disposal. He is estimating at an expense of $120,000; $50,000 of that will be spent in 
2016 and $70,000 in 2017. The compost is being hauled to Finch Pruyn landfill and 
Franklin County. A motion to amend Sewer District budget $50,000 for expenses related to 
hauling compost in 2016 was moved by Mr. Campbell. Discussion. Mr. Haff stated the 
Sewer District has $80,000 in their 2017 budget for disposal.  The $50,000 will come from 
fund balance and the Treasurer reported that the Sewer District ended 2015 with 
$135,000 in their fund balance. He stated it appears there will be a surplus in fund balance 
in 2016. Mr. Haff asked if these numbers are incorrect and they need additional funds that 
they do not have when would the County be responsible for that expense. In that situation, 
the Sewer District would have to borrow money. The Treasurer stated they were in the red 
for years and lived off their capital monies. The County Attorney added that yes County 
money is involved if they loan them money but the Treasurer added the Sewer District is 
also charged interest. The Treasurer stated cash flow yes, expense no. Ms. Idleman 
stated why don’t we look at a different relationship with the Sewer District and have them 
operate separately from the County. The Treasurer stated there are options. Ms. Idleman 
stated she would like to have the committee look at those options. Mr. Suprenant stated 
the Sewer District Board of Commissioners meets the second Tuesday of every month at 
the plant. Mr. Haff requested that notices of violations be put in the minutes. The 
Commissioners need to come up with a plan if they want to operate separate from the 
County. The County Attorney stated it would probably be a long process to get to a new 
structure. He added it would be a long road and structure and would need to talk to the 
Comptroller’s Office. Mr. Suprenant stated the Commissioners will discuss this matter. The 
Sewer District operates the compost facility on Washington County property due to a 
license that was issued to them to do so. The County owns the property that the compost 
facility sits on. The Treasurer stated the Sewer District pays the County $35,000 for his 
department’s services. The motion to amend Sewer District budget $50,000 for expenses 
related to hauling compost in 2016 was moved by Mr. Campbell, seconded by Mr. Gang 
and adopted.    

 
OTHER BUSINESSS:  

 Mr. Campbell stated the County has done a good job bringing the number of roads paved 
 from 5 miles per year in 2011 up to 22 or 23 miles this year.  

 
The meeting adjourned at 11:11 A.M.  
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk  
Washington County Board of Supervisors 








































































	Public Works Nov 29, 16
	Public Works Nov 29, 16 Handout #1
	Public Works Nov 29, 16 Handout #2
	Public Works Nov 29, 16 Handout #3

